AN ECONOMIC ANALYSIS ON FACTORS AFFECTING OIL PALM
PRODUCTIVITY FOR DIFFERENT OIL PALM PLANTATION:
A CASE STUDY IN TERENGGANU & JOHOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial
Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation
Management in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulilah and praise to Allah S.W.T because HIS mercy and blessing . I was able
to complete and submit my final year project report completely and successfully on

time. Completion of this project at the required duration might not be possible without
HIS blessings.

I am really grateful to complete this study and would like to take this opportunity to
express my sincere gratitude to my humble and supportive supervisor Madam Nur
Wajihah Binti Nawi for her continuous encouragement and technical knowldege in
helping me to complete my report. She corrects all of my mistakes from time to time
and then proposes solutions for my difficulties that I had so that I can have better view
for my study.

Next, I want to thank to all of the lecturers and staffs of Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology , Universiti Teknologi Mara, Campus Jasin for this opportunity to
complete my study and give new experienced and knowledge upon completing this
final year project which very meaningful for me and very useful for my future.

Moreover, I want to thank to my beloved family and my friends for their continuous
support from all aspects just to make sure I always on track from the start to the end.
To be honest,they are biggest strenght. Besides that, I want to thank to all my friend
from batch 10 because give their support during my research work.

Last but not least , I would like to say special thanks to the worker from Felda Bukit
Waha and Felcra Bhd Bukit Kapah because give information that needed during my
case study that related with my project. Their cooperation is much appreciated in this
project

Thank You,

NURFASIHAH BINTI ISMAIL

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
12
13
14
1.5

Research Background
Problem Statement
Objectives Study
Significance of Study
Limitation of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24
25

Oil palm industry in Malaysia

Impacts of production oil palm on biodiversity in Malaysia
Oil palm market global issues

Productivity

Factor affecting oil palm productivity

2.5.1 Labour

2.5.2 Fertilizer

2.5.3 Technology

2.5.4 Herbicide

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

Introduction

iii

PAGE

ii

ili-iv

vi
vii
viii

ix

AN L W b o

10
10
11
12
13
13
15

16
16



32

33

34

Location of Study

Research Instruments

3.3.1 Interview

3.3.2 Secondary Data
Data Analysis

3.4.1 Descriptive Analysis
3.4.2 T-test

3.4.3 Correlation Analysis

3.4.4 Theoretical Framework

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.0
4.1

42
43
44

Introduction of Chapter

Descriptive Data

4.1.1 Demographic Information

4.12 Descriptive analysis on the parameter of study
Economical and cost comparisons for the parameter of study
Benefit cost ratio comparisons

Statistical analysis

44.1 Independent sample T-test

442 Correlation analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

iv

16

17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19

20
20
20
21
35
40
46
47
48
49

51
53
55
75



ABSTRACT

AN ECONOMIC ANALYSIS ON FACTORS AFFECTING OIL PALM
PRODUCTIVITY FOR DIFFERENT OIL PALM PLANTATION:

A CASE STUDY IN TERENGGANU & JOHOR

Malaysian oil palm industry has been one of the largest contributors to the Malaysia’
Gross Domestic Product(GDP) as well as the foreign exchange earnings and
establishment of work vacancy (Balu Nambiappan et al., 2018). There are several
factors affecting oil palm productivity focused in this research study which includes
labors, fertilizer, herbicide and technology adoption. This research focused on
studying the economic analysis based on production factors mentioned for different oil
palm plantation. The first objective of this research was assessing the economic
analysis of production factors comparing two different estates. Besides that, this study
was carried out to investigate the effects of focused factors affecting oil palm
productivity of oil palm. The location of this study was done in two different
plantations from two different states in Johor and Terengganu which were Felda Bukit
Waha in Kota Tinggi and Felcra Bhd Bukit Kapah in Terengganu. The methods of data
collection used were using interview and secondary data collection from the
companies. Then, the data were analyzed using three analyses which are descriptive
analysis, t-test, and correlation analysis. The results showed that Felcra Bhd Bukit
Kapah is more effective and efficient in cost and productivity compared to Felda Bukit
Waha based on factors studied. As a conclusion, all the factors highlighted are directly
and indirectly affecting the production of oil palm. It was recommended that the

plantations optimize each of the inputs discussed to get a good production as practiced
by Felcra Bhd Bukit Kapah.

Keywords: Labor, Fertilizer, Herbicide, Technology

viii



	AN ECONOMIC ANALYSIS ON FACTORS AFFECTING OIL PALM PRODUCTIVITY FOR DIFFERENT OIL PALM PLANTATION: A CASE STUDY IN TERENGGANU & JOHOR
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OFT ABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Limitation of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Oil palm industry in Malaysia
	2.2 Impacts of production oil palm on biodiversity in Malaysia
	2.3 Global oil palm market issues
	2.4 Productivity
	2.5 Factor affecting oil palm productivity
	2.5.1 Labour
	2.5.2 Fertilizer
	2.5.3 Technology
	2.5.4 Herbicide


	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Location Of Study
	3.3 Research instruments
	3.4 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS
	4.0 INTRODUCTION OF CHAPTER
	4.1 Descriptive Analysis
	4.1.1 Demographic information
	4.1.2 Descriptive analysis on the parameter of study

	4.2 Economical and Cost Comparisons for The Parameter of Study
	4.3 Benefit cost ratio comparison
	4.4 Statistical analysis
	4.4.1 Independent Sample T-test
	4.4.2 Correlation analysis


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion and recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



