# AN ECONOMIC ANALYSIS ON FACTORS AFFECTING OIL PALM PRODUCTIVITY FOR DIFFERENT OIL PALM PLANTATION: A CASE STUDY IN TERENGGANU & JOHOR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial
Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation
Management in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Alhamdulilah and praise to Allah S.W.T because HIS mercy and blessing. I was able to complete and submit my final year project report completely and successfully on time. Completion of this project at the required duration might not be possible without HIS blessings.

I am really grateful to complete this study and would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to my humble and supportive supervisor Madam Nur Wajihah Binti Nawi for her continuous encouragement and technical knowldege in helping me to complete my report. She corrects all of my mistakes from time to time and then proposes solutions for my difficulties that I had so that I can have better view for my study.

Next, I want to thank to all of the lecturers and staffs of Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi Mara, Campus Jasin for this opportunity to complete my study and give new experienced and knowledge upon completing this final year project which very meaningful for me and very useful for my future.

Moreover, I want to thank to my beloved family and my friends for their continuous support from all aspects just to make sure I always on track from the start to the end. To be honest, they are biggest strenght. Besides that, I want to thank to all my friend from batch 10 because give their support during my research work.

Last but not least, I would like to say special thanks to the worker from Felda Bukit Waha and Felcra Bhd Bukit Kapah because give information that needed during my case study that related with my project. Their cooperation is much appreciated in this project

Thank You,

NURFASIHAH BINTI ISMAIL

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
DECLAR	ATION	i
ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENTS	ii
TABLE O	F CONTENTS	iii-iv
LIST OF	TABLES	v
LIST OF	FIGURES	vi
LIST OF	ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRA	CT	viii
ABSTRA	K	ix
СНАРТЕ	R 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Objectives Study	5
1.4	Significance of Study	5
1.5	Limitation of Study	6
СНАРТЕ	R 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Oil palm industry in Malaysia	7
2.2	Impacts of production oil palm on biodiversity in Malaysia	8
2.3	Oil palm market global issues	10
2.4	Productivity	10
2.5	Factor affecting oil palm productivity	11
	2.5.1 Labour	12
	2.5.2 Fertilizer	13
	2.5.3 Technology	13
	2.5.4 Herbicide	15
СНАРТЕ	R 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	16
3.1	Introduction	16

	3.2	Location of Study	16
	3.3	Research Instruments	17
		3.3.1 Interview	17
		3.3.2 Secondary Data	17
	3.4	Data Analysis	18
		3.4.1 Descriptive Analysis	18
		3.4.2 T-test	18
		3.4.3 Correlation Analysis	19
		3.4.4 Theoretical Framework	19
CHA	APTER	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	20
	4.0	Introduction of Chapter	20
	4.1	Descriptive Data	20
		4.1.1 Demographic Information	21
		4.1.2 Descriptive analysis on the parameter of study	35
	4.2	Economical and cost comparisons for the parameter of study	40
	4.3	Benefit cost ratio comparisons	46
	4.4	Statistical analysis	47
		4.4.1 Independent sample T-test	48
		4.4.2 Correlation analysis	49
CHA	APTER	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	51
CITED REFERENCES		53	
APPENDICES			55
CURRICULUM VITAE			75

#### **ABSTRACT**

## AN ECONOMIC ANALYSIS ON FACTORS AFFECTING OIL PALM PRODUCTIVITY FOR DIFFERENT OIL PALM PLANTATION:

#### A CASE STUDY IN TERENGGANU & JOHOR

Malaysian oil palm industry has been one of the largest contributors to the Malaysia' Gross Domestic Product(GDP) as well as the foreign exchange earnings and establishment of work vacancy (Balu Nambiappan et al., 2018). There are several factors affecting oil palm productivity focused in this research study which includes labors, fertilizer, herbicide and technology adoption. This research focused on studying the economic analysis based on production factors mentioned for different oil palm plantation. The first objective of this research was assessing the economic analysis of production factors comparing two different estates. Besides that, this study was carried out to investigate the effects of focused factors affecting oil palm productivity of oil palm. The location of this study was done in two different plantations from two different states in Johor and Terengganu which were Felda Bukit Waha in Kota Tinggi and Felcra Bhd Bukit Kapah in Terengganu. The methods of data collection used were using interview and secondary data collection from the companies. Then, the data were analyzed using three analyses which are descriptive analysis, t-test, and correlation analysis. The results showed that Felcra Bhd Bukit Kapah is more effective and efficient in cost and productivity compared to Felda Bukit Waha based on factors studied. As a conclusion, all the factors highlighted are directly and indirectly affecting the production of oil palm. It was recommended that the plantations optimize each of the inputs discussed to get a good production as practiced by Felcra Bhd Bukit Kapah.

Keywords: Labor, Fertilizer, Herbicide, Technology